## Government of Himachal Pradesh Local Audit Department

No. 1-459/92-Fin(LA)-Vol-1-6587 dated, Shimla-171009, the 1st November, 2014

**NOTIFICATION** 

In continuation to this office notification of even number dated 6<sup>th</sup> July, 2001, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to revise the fee structure of the Local Audit Department as under:-

- 1. Educational Institutions:
- (a) Senior Secondary Schools:

₹5000/- per institutions p.a. In case of School with funds including Sanchayika collection is less than ₹1.00 lakh per annum, the fee will be ₹3000/-p.a.

(b) Colleges:-

₹8000/- per college per annum. In case of college with funds collection less than ₹2.00 lakh per annum, the fee will be ₹5000/-p.a.

- 2. <u>Temples:-</u> To charge actual cost on account of establishment charges subject to a maximum of 0.5% of total expenditure of the Temple concerned.
- 3. HIMUDA:- To charge the actual cost of audit on account of establishment charges.
- **4.** <u>Municipal Corporation/Municipal Council/Nagar Panchyats:</u> To charge the actual cost of audit on account of establishment charges.
- 5. <u>Market Committees:</u> To charge @ 0.50% of expenditure of the concerned Market Committee, the accounts of which are audited under post audit system.
- 6. <u>Miscellaneous Institutions:</u> To charge the actual cost of audit on account of establishment charges except Chief Minister Relief Fund from which fee will be @ 0.25% of actual cost in audit.
- 7. Establishment Charges:-
  - (a) Assistant Controller/Section Officers ₹1000/- per day.
  - (b) Junior Auditor/Article Assistant ₹800/- per day. (Excluding period of leave and Gazetted holidays/Sundays.)

The above rates are applicable with immediate effect.

By order Principal Secretary (Finance) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

the 2 2 NOV 2014

Directorate of Higher Education Himachal Pradesh

Endst. No. EDN-HE(5)C(15)-1/66-Audit Dated: Shimla-1,

Copy forwarded for information to:-

1. The Principal Secretary(Hr. Education) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradeshor

2. The Principal Secretary(Finance) to the Govt. of Himachal Pradesh w.r.t. letter No. 1-459/92-Fin(LA)-Vol-1-6587 dated 01-11-2014.

3. All the Branch officer's/Supdt.(s) in Directorate of Higher Education (internal)

4. All the Principal Govt. Colleges/Sanskrit Colleges in H.P.

- 5. All the Dy. Director of Higher Education in H.P.
- 6. All the Principal Govt. Sr. Sec. Schools in H.P.
- 7. All the Headmaster Govt. High Schools in H.P.
- 8. All the Librarian Central/State/Distt. Libraries in H.P.
- 9. The Incharge, IT Cell for uploading the above Notification on the department website.

10. Guard File.

(S.B Sekhri)
Director Higher Education
Himachal Pradesh